

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ♦ —————

D. ASHLEY PENNINGTON,
in his individual and official capacities,
Petitioner,

v.

BEATTIE I. BUTLER,
Respondent.

————— ♦ —————

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

————— ♦ —————

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

————— ♦ —————

Caroline W. Cleveland
Counsel of Record
Bob J. Conley
Emmanuel J. Ferguson
CLEVELAND & CONLEY, LLC
171 Church Street, Suite 310
Charleston, South Carolina 29401
(843) 577-9626
ccleveland@clevelandlaborlaw.com
bconley@clevelandlaborlaw.com
eferguson@clevelandlaborlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner *Dated: September 11, 2020*
(Additional Counsel Inside Cover)

**Nancy B. Bloodgood
Lucy C. Sanders
BLOODGOOD & SANDERS, LLC
242 Mathis Ferry Road, Suite 201
Mount Pleasant, South Carolina 29464
(843) 972-0313
nbloodgood@bloodgoodsanders.com
lsanders@bloodgoodsanders.com**

Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceedings.....	ii
Statement of Related Cases	ii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved....	1
Statement of the Case	2
1. Factual Background.....	2
A. Pennington’s Restraint of Butler’s Speech – 2007 to February 2014	4
B. Complaints Filed Against Pennington and Wilson - February 2014 to August 2014.....	5
C. Termination of Butler’s Employment – August 2014 to October 2014.....	7
D. Butler’s Actions While Employed by Pennington	8

E.	Post – Termination Events	11
2.	District Court Proceedings.....	12
3.	Decision of the Fourth Circuit	12
	Reasons for Granting the Petition	13
1.	The Fourth Circuit Decision Disregards This Court’s Holding in <i>Scott v. Harris</i>	13
A.	<i>Scott</i> Required the Fourth Circuit Consider the Sufficiency of Evidence in Respect to Qualified Immunity as to Butler’s First Amendment Retaliation Claim	15
B.	<i>Scott</i> Required the Fourth Circuit Consider the Sufficiency of Evidence in Respect to Qualified Immunity as to Butler’s First Amendment Prior Restraint Claim	17
2.	The Fourth Circuit’s Decision is Contrary to This Court’s Repeated Instruction Not to Define Clearly Established Law at a High Level of Generality	20
	Conclusion.....	25

Appendix:

Unpublished Opinion of
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit
Re: Affirming in Part and Dismissing in Part
entered March 10, 2020 1a

Judgment of
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit
Re: Affirming in Part and Dismissing in Part
entered March 10, 2020 5a

Opinion and Order of
The United States District Court
For the District of South Carolina
Re: Denying Defendant’s Motion for Summary
Judgment and Granting in Part and Denying in
Part Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment
entered April 16, 2019 6a

Report and Recommendation of
The United States Magistrate Judge
entered November 15, 2018..... 43a

Order of
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit
Re: Denying Petition for Rehearing
entered April 14, 2020 109a

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	20
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	23
<i>City of Escondido, California v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	21-22
<i>Gross v. FBI Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	17
<i>Mullinex v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	20
<i>Reichle v. Howard</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	20
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015).....	20

Wilson v. Garcia,
471 U.S. 261 (1985)..... 18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I..... *passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 2, 18
42 U.S.C. § 12101 *et seq.*..... 16
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-3-530 (2010)..... 19
